### Mason School District 2010 Warrant Articles Notice of Annual District Meeting

To the Inhabitants of the Mason School District, in the Town of Mason, in the County of Hillsborough, State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote on Mason School District Affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Mason Town Hall on Tuesday, the sixteenth  $(16^{th})$  day of March 2010, at seven-thirty (7:30) o'clock in the evening to act upon the following:

# Article 3

To see if the Mason School District will vote to raise and appropriate the school board's recommended amount of two million eight hundred ninety seven thousand one hundred ninety three thousand dollars (\$2,897,193.) for the support of schools, for the payment of salaries for the school district officials and agents, and for the payment for the statutory obligations of the Mason School District. This article does not include appropriations voted in other warrant articles. (The School Board recommends this Article). (Majority vote required).

## Article 4

To see if the Mason School District will vote to establish a capital reserve fund under the provision of RSA 35:1-b for the purpose of educating educationally disabled children and to raise and appropriate the sum of forty thousand dollars (\$40,000.) to be placed in this fund, and further to designate the school board as agents to expend from the fund. (The School Board recommends this Article). (Majority vote required).

### Article 5

To see if the School District will vote to establish a capital reserve fund pursuant to RSA 35:1-c for the purpose of paying unanticipated tuition costs associated with students either moving in to the District or resident students transferring from private to public school; said fund to be known as the unanticipated tuition cost capital reserve fund, and to raise and appropriate the sum of forty thousand dollars (\$40,000.) to be placed in this fund; and further to designate the school board as agents to expend from the unanticipated tuition cost capital reserve fund. (Recommended by the School Board). (Majority vote required)

# Article 6

To see if the School District will vote to establish a capital reserve fund pursuant to RSA 35:1-c to be known as the school buildings and grounds maintenance capital reserve fund, for the purpose of repairing and maintaining the school buildings and grounds; and furthermore, to raise and appropriate the sum of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000.) toward this purpose and to designate the school board as agents to expend from this capital reserve fund. (Recommended by the School Board). (Majority vote required).

### Article 7 (By Petition)

Are you in favor of increasing the membership of the Mason School Board from three members to five members, with the two additional members to be elected in the 2011 school district election with one of the two additional members to be elected for a two year term and the other additional member to be elected to a three year term, with all subsequent terms being for three years? (Majority vote required).

Note: per RSA 671:4, if this article passes, it will take effect with the 2011 election.

Given under our hands at said Mason, this \_\_\_\_ day of February, 2010.

Wolfgang Millbrandt, School Board Chair

Mary McDonald, School Board Member

Dr. Donald Hodges, School Board Member

Dr. Deborah A. Bemis, Superintendent

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

A true copy of the Warrant Attest:

Wolfgang Millbrandt, Chair

Mary McDonald, Member

Dr. Donald Hodges, Member

Dr. Deborah A. Bemis, Superintendent

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

G:\D49000\49025\Mason School District Annual District Meeting-2-9-10.doc